GREENBERG QUINLAN ROSNER

August 2-4, 2011
616 Respondents Statewide
305 Respondents in Omaha

Q.1 First of all, are you registered to vote at this address?
Total Omaha

Y S it 95 98
N 0 5 2
(ref.SCREEN1)

Q.2 Many people weren't able to vote in the 2008 election for president between Barack Obama
and John McCain. How about you? Were you able to vote, or for some reason were you unable
to vote?

Total Omaha

Voted ..o 86 90
Not registered in 2008/Ineligible/too young ............cccccc..... 6 4
Did NOt VO ....oeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 7 4
(Can't remember/Don't KNOW) ...........uvveivviivninniiniiiiininnninnn, 1 1
(RETUSEA) .. - -
(ref:VOTEOS)

Q.3 As you may know, there was an election last November for Congress and other offices.
Many people weren't able to vote. How about you? Were you able to vote or for some reason
were you unable to vote?

Total Omaha

Voted ..o 71 69
Did NOt VO ..o 26 27
(Can't remember/Don't KNOW) .......covveeevieeiiiiiiiiie e, 2 2
LRI LISITo ) - -
Not registered/ineligible/too young ..........ccccccooviiiiiiiienneenn. 2 1
(ref:VOTE10)
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Q.4 | know it is a long way off, but what are the chances of your voting in the election for
President and Congress in 2012: are you almost certain to vote, will you probably vote, are the

chances 50-50, or don't you think you will vote?

AlMOSE CEMAIN......ooviiiiiiiic e
Probably ...
50-50 it
WIll NOt VO ...
(DON'T KNOW) ...t
(Refused) (Terminate) .............eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneeennnennnns

(ref:CP10)

Total

Omaha
87

O O

Q.5 Generally speaking, do you think that things in Nebraska are going in the right direction, or

do you feel things have gotten pretty seriously off on the wrong track?

Right direction............cccccvviviiiiiiieeeeeeee,
WIONQG traCK ....oevvviieeiiiiiiiieeeee e
(Don't know/Refused) ..........ccuvvivieeeeiiiiiiieeee e

Right - Wrong ......ocovvvvviiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee,

(ref:DIRECT)
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Q.6 Now, I'd like to rate your feelings toward some people, groups and ideas, with one hundred
meaning a VERY WARM, FAVORABLE feeling; zero meaning a VERY COLD, UNFAVORABLE
feeling; and fifty meaning not particularly warm or cold. You can use any number from zero to
one hundred, the higher the number the more favorable your feelings are toward that person,
group or idea. If you have no opinion or never heard of that person or group, please say so.

Mean Warm Cool

6 Gay and leshian people .........cccoviii i 51
OMANAL. et 60
[308 Respondents]

7 (SPLIT A) Conservative political groups .............eevvevvvvverienninnnnnnnn. 52
OMANA ...ttt 51
8 Gay MNONLS grOUPS....u i e e 45
OMANAL. et 54
9 Republicans in CONGIreSS .......uuiiiiieeieeieiiie e et e e 49
OMANA .t 46
10 Transgender People..........oovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 45
OMANA . ettt 52
[308 Respondents]

11 (SPLIT B) Evangelical Christians..........cccccceoviiiiiiiiiiiiiniieeeceeeen, 58
OMANA . et 51
12 BiseXual PEOPIE.......uvei e e 47
OMANA. et 55
13 Democrats in CONQGIESS ..oovvvviiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeeee et 41
OMANA . e 44
(re: THERM2)
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% %
31 29
42 18
40 32
42 35
28 38
38 29
39 36
32 36
23 35
29 26
37 19
24 27
25 32
35 20
26 46
30 41
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Q.14 Now I'm going to read you some pairs of statements. After | read each pair, please tell me
whether the FIRST statement or the SECOND statement comes closer to your own view, even if
neither is exactly right.

1st 1st 2nd 2nd Total Total 1st
Stmt Not Not Stmt Nei- DK/ 1st 2nd -
Strng Strng Strng Strng Both ther Ref Stmt Stmt 2nd

14 1t would not bother me

if one of my children or

grandchildren turned out to

be gay.

It would bother me a great

deal if one of my children

or grandchildren turned

outto be gay. ....cccccevvvvvrnnnnnnns 41 14
Omaha.....ccccceevviiiiiiiiiiieee, 5 13 20
[290 RESPONDENTS]

15 (ASK MEN) | could be

close friends with a gay

man.

| could not be close friends
with a gay man............ccceeeeee. 45 24
Omaha.....ccoooeviiiiiie, 58 18

17 0
14 -

o1 0
NN
w

76 18 58

[326 RESPONDENTS]
16 (ASK WOMEN) | could
be close friends with a
lesbian.

| could not be close friends

with a lesbian. ...........ccoeec. 62 14
Omaha......cccoeveeviiiiiieiieeeenn, 70 12
(ref:PAIR1)

12 0 1 4 76 19 57
10 1 82 14 68

NN
[
N
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Q.17 Please tell me if you favor or oppose the following:
Fav
Strng Smwt Smwt Strng Dk/ Total Total -
Fav Fav Opp Opp Ref Fav Opp Opp
17 Allowing gay and lesbian couples to
marry legally.........cccvriiiiiicie e, 28 15 9 42 6 42 51 -9
OMaNA. . 39 15 7 33 6 54 40 14

18 Allowing gay and lesbian couples to

enter into legal agreements with each

other that would give them many of the

same rights as married couples................ 43 22
OMaNA..uiiiiiiie i 52 21

25 5 64 30 34
19 5 72 23 49

~ O

adopt children .........ccoeeeeiiiiiiiii e 36 20
OMaNA..uiiiiiiiiiiii e 46 19

31 4 56 40 16
24 4 66 30 36

o ©

20 Requiring the federal government to

recognize same-sex marriages

performed in states where gay

marriage is legal when it comes to

such as issues as tax benefits, Social

Security and federal health benefits.......... 35 15 10 33
(©117 T 1 - WU RRRRR 44 17 6 28

51 43 7
61 34 27

g1 o

21 Protecting gay, lesbian, bisexual,

and transgender people from

discrimination in employment, housing,

and public accommodations. .................... 53 20 10 10
OMaN@......cuviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii 63 15 5 10

73 20 54
78 15 63

~ ~

22 Passing a law to prohibit bullying

and harassment against minority

groups in schools, including gay,

lesbian, bisexual, and transgender

students or the children of gay, lesbian

or transgender parents..........ccccceeeeeeeeinnnns 59 14
(O] 4 F=1 o - B 61 14
(ref.COREBAT)

13 5 73 22 51
15 5 75 20 54

o ©
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Q.23 Setting aside your views on these issues, over the last five or ten years, have your feelings
towards gay, lesbian, bisexual, or transgender people become much more accepting, somewhat
more accepting, somewhat less accepting, much less accepting or have they not changed?

Total Omaha

Much more acCepling .........uueeveeeeeriiiiiiiiiiee e 13 20
Somewhat more accepting .......ceveeeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiieeeeeeee 20 20
Somewhat less accepting..........cceeeeieieiieieiiiiii e, 4 3
Much 1€SS aCCEPLING .....c.uvvviiiiieeeeee e 5 2
Have not changed ...........oooovvviviiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee 56 54
(Don't know/Refused) ........coovveeiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e, 2 1
TOLAl MOFE ..o 33 39
TOtal LeSS oo 9 6
MOTE = LSS i 25 34
(ref:CHANGEL1)

Q.24 Regardless of you feel about the issue, do you believe gay and lesbian couples will be
allowed to legally marry in most states sometime in the next five years, sometime in the next 5

to 10 years, in more than 10 years or never?
Total Omaha

NEXE S YBAIS ..ttt 17 18
NEXE 5-10 YEAIS ....oiiiiiiiiiie ettt 32 36
More than 10 YearsS.......cccoevveviviieiiiiie e 27 23
NEVET ... 17 15
(Don't KNowW/refused)..........oooueiiiiieiiieee e 6 7
(refINEVIT)

Q.25 Do you believe discrimination against lesbian, gay, bisexual and transgender people is a
major problem in this country, minor problems, not much of a problem or no problem at all?

Total Omaha

MajJor ProbIEM .......oiiiiiiiiie e 32 34
Minor problem..........oooiiiiii e 41 42
Not much of a problem ... 14 13
No problem atall ...........ooovvviiiiiiiiiie e, 7 7
(Don't KNow/refused)..........ooouviiiiieeiieesieee e 6 5
Total Problem..........o 73 76
Total Not problem ... 21 20
Problem - Not problem ... 51 56
(re:DESPROB2)
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Q.26 Do you favor or oppose attempts to turn gay people straight through intensive
psychological therapy or prayer?
Total Omaha

Strongly favor ..o 12 9
SOMEWNAL FAVOT.......ueiiiiiiiiiiiii e 7 6
SOMEWNAL OPPOSE ....evviieeeiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 18 14
SroNgly OPPOSE...ceeeeeiieiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 50 61
(Don't know/Refused) ........ccoevviiiiiiiiiiiiieccie e, 13 10
Total favor ..o, 19 15
Total OPPOSE oo 68 75
FaVOr - OPPOSE .ot -49 -59
(ref: THERAPY)

Q.27 Finally, I'd like to ask you a few questions strictly for statistical purposes. What is the last
year of schooling that you have completed?
Total Omaha

1-12thgrade ...cccooviiiiiiiie e, 2 2
High School graduate .............ccccceiiiiiiiiiiieeeee 22 15
Non-college poSt H.S. ... 3 2
SOME COIIBGE ... i 27 29
College graduate .............eevveeveveeveeeirneerieeeerereeeeeenren. 33 40
Post-graduate school............coooovviiiiiiiiiieeeeee 12 12
(Don't know/Refused) ........coovvveiviiiiiiiiiieecee e, 1 1
(ref:EDUC)

Q.28 In what year were you born?

Total Omaha

18 - 24 7 10
25 - 20 e 9 11
B0 - B e 8 10
35 - B0 e 7 6
A0 - A4 o 7 10
A5 - 49 L 10 7
50 = 54 7 6
B - B e 9 8
B0 = B .. 10 9
65 AN OVEI.....iiiiiiiiiiiie et 22 19
(NO @NSWET) .ttt 4 4
(ref:AGE)
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Q.29 Generally speaking, do you think of yourself as a Democrat, a Republican, an independent
or as a member of another political party?
Total Omaha

Y (o] gTo B I=T 0 gTo ol - | A 13 17
Weak DEMOCTAL........cc.uuiiiiiiiee e 10 11
Independent-lean DemMOCrat............ceeveeeeeiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeene 11 13
Independent..........oooiiiiii 10 12
Independent-lean Republican..........ccccccceeviieiriieiiiiinn e, 12 11
Weak RepubliCan ..........ccccceeiiiiiiiiiiccee e 19 15
Strong Republican ............ooveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 22 19
(Don't know/Refused) ........coovvveiiiiiiiiiiiiieecee e, 3 1
(ref:PTYID1)

Q.30 Thinking about your general approach to issues, do you generally consider yourself to be:

Liberal, Moderate, or Conservative.
Total Omaha

[N 1< = | 17 23
Y/ (T (<] = L (= 37 40
CONSEIVALIVE ... 41 34
(Don't KNowW/refused)..........ooeuviiiiieiiieeiieee e 4 3
(refIDEO1)

Q.31 Do you personally know or work with someone who is gay or lesbian?
Total Omaha

Y S et e 60 70
o O EEEUR PR 36 27
(Don't KNOW/refused)........uuuvuvrririiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiineneaanns 3 3
(re:KNOWGAY)

Q.32 What is your religion -- Protestant, Catholic, Jewish, Muslim, another Christian religion,
another religion, or do you not have a religious affiliation?
Total Omaha

ProteStant .........cooie i 45 34
CatNONIC...eeeeiiee e 23 32
JEWISH ... 1 1
MUSIIM/ISIamM ... 0 -
Other ChIiStian .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee e 13 9
Other religion ..........uvevueiviiiiiiiiiiii . 3 6
Not affiliated or nothing in particular ............cccccoevveevveenneen. 11 14
(Don't Know/refused)........cccevvveeiviiiiiiieereeecee e, 4 3
(ref:RELIG1A)

© 2011 Greenberg Quinlan Rosner, All Rights Reserved. August, 2011



HRC / CFEP Nebraska Statewide: Frequency Questionnaire, August 2-4, 2011 9

[541 Respondents]
Q.33 (CHRISTIAN ONLY) Would you describe yourself as a born-again or Evangelical
Christian, or not?

Total Omaha

Y S et 32 26
NO L 60 68
(DKIREF) oot 8 7
(re: BORNAGIN)

Q.34 Aside from weddings and funerals, how often do you attend religious services, more than
once a week, once a week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, seldom, or never?

Total Omaha

More than ONCEe A WEEK .......coevveiieiiiiiiieieeee e 11 12
ONCE AWEEK.....uiiiiie e 28 30
ONce Or tWICe a MONTN.....ccuviiiiieiie e 18 17
Afewtimes ayear ..o 18 17
ST=1 (0[] 1 TR 13 11
SNV 9 12
(DKIREF) cettiie ettt 3 2
(ref:RELIG2)

Q.35 What racial or ethnic group best describes you?

Total Omaha

WITE e e 88 85
African-American or BlacK ........ccooeueviiiiiiiiiiiiie e, 2 5
HispaniC or LatinO...........uieeiiiieiiiicciin e e e 3 3
NAtIVE AMETICAN ....ceieve e 2 2
NI T= 1 TR 0 1
(11T o TR 1 2
(Don't know/Refused) ........coovveviiiiiiiiiiiiicecee e, 4 2

(ref: RACE)

Q.36 Record respondent's gender
Total Omaha

Y= 1L 47 44
FEMAIE. ..o 53 56
(ref.GENDER)
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